Whereas, Erik Shearer has served the Napa Valley College Academic Senate as a Senator from 2002 – 2016 and from 2019 to the present;

Whereas, Erik Shearer served the Napa Valley College Academic Senate as President, 1<sup>st</sup> Vice President, Curriculum Committee Chair, and as a member of the Executive Committee;

Whereas, Erik Shearer has served the Academic Senate for California Community College (ASCCC) for nine years in multiple roles including service as the statewide faculty lead for Studio Arts C-ID, C-ID Curriculum Director, faculty co-chair for the System Advisory Committee on Curriculum, and as a Senate representative on numerous ASCCC committees, workgroups, and taskforces;

Whereas Erik Shearer has worked diligently and sincerely with the NVC Academic Senate and NVC Faculty Association for the benefit of all faculty:

Resolved, that the Napa Valley College Academic Senate nominate Erik Shearer for election to the Executive Committee of the Academic Senate of California Community Colleges for the 2020 – 2022 term.